

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Appeal No. 11-4201

**AMBER BLUNT, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated;
CRYSTAL BLUNT; MICHAEL BLUNT, on their own behalf and THE
CONCERNED BLACK PARENTS OF MAINLINE INC; THE MAINLINE
BRANCH OF THE NAACP,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:07-cv-3100**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Jennifer R. Clarke
Sonja D. Kerr
Benjamin D. Geffen
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....3

STATEMENT OF SCOPE OF REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 1. The Concerned Black Parents Appeal4

 2. The Appeal from the Dismissal of Claims Against PDE.....6

 3. The Blunt Family Appeal8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

 1. The Concerned Black Parents Appeal.....11

 2. The Appeal from the Dismissal of Claims Against PDE.....15

 3. The Blunt Family Appeal17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

 1. CONCERNED BLACK PARENTS, INC. HAS STANDING TO
 ASSERT AN APPEAL ON ITS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF
 OF ITS INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS 18

 A. CBP Has Shown Sufficient Injury to Itself from Appellees’ Acts to
 Confer Standing19

 B. CBP Has Standing on Behalf of its Constituents.....22

2.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS READING OF THE GASKIN SETTLEMENT TO BAR THE CLAIMS OF APPELLANTS IN THIS CASE	25
	A. The <i>Gaskin</i> Agreement Does Not Bar Claims Against PDE that Accrued After September 19, 2005.....	25
	B. Appellants’ Claims Were Not Within the Scope of the <i>Gaskin</i> Release and Should Not Have Been Dismissed	28
3.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RETROACTIVELY APPLYING A 90-DAY DEADLINE FOR FILING IN FEDERAL COURT TO A CASE THAT HAD COMMENCED WHILE A TWO YEAR DEADLINE WAS IN EFFECT	31
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF ADMISSION TO BAR.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....26

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., 50 U.S. 728 (1981).....26

Bolden v. SEPTA, 953 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1991).....26

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....32

Bowersox Truck Sales & Serv. v. Harco Nat’l Ins. Co., 209 F.3d 273
(3d Cir. 2000).....26

Chenault v. U.S. Postal Serv., 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)33

City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A., 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)24

Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....31

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....21

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co., 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....22

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coalition for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.,
675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

Doe v. Stincer, 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999).....24

Freeman v. MML Bay State Life Ins. Co., 445 F. App’x 577 (3d Cir. 2011).....29

Friends of the Earth v. Chevron Chem. Co., 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997).....24

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC, 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....24

Geraghty v. Ins. Servs. Office, 369 F. App’x 402 (3d Cir. 2010).....26

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 19, 20, 21

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 23, 24

In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.), 770
F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....31

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig., 261 F.3d 355
(3d Cir. 2001)..... 8, 28, 31

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 33, 34

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 32, 33, 34, 35
Lawrence Twp. Bd. of Educ. v. New Jersey, 417 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2005).....34
Liberty Res., Inc. v. Phila. Hous. Auth., 528 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....24
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)19
Martin v. Hadix, 527 U.S. 343 (1999)33
Nestle Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB, 46 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 1995)24
Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico, 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)36
Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink, 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 24, 25
Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Cortes, 508 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007).....18
Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Magnesium Elektron, 123 F.3d 111
(3d Cir. 1997)..... 23, 24
Robinson v. Block, 869 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1989)22
Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)5, 21
Smith by & Through Townsend v. Special Sch. Dist., No. 1, No. CIV 4-96-685,
24 IDLER 100335
Steven I. v. Central Bucks School District, 618 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 36, 37
TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp., 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)31
The Pitt News v. Fisher, 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000).....22
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(2)(B)(ii)27
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C).....36
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(B)32
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(A)1
20 U.S.C. § 14004
28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
29 U.S.C. § 794	4
29 U.S.C. § 794a	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
42 U.S.C. § 12188	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	1, 4
Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004)	31, 34

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10
-------------------------------	----

Regulations

22 Pa. Code § 14.124(c)	27
